<u>506801292</u> 08/04/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6848111

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
		Ν	Name Executio				ion Date	
ONEIDA CONSUMER	, LLC					04/14/20)21	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
Name:		ANCHOR HOCKING, LLC						
Street Address:		1600 DUBLIN ROAD, EAST BUILDING						
Internal Address:		SUITE 200						
City:	COLUM	/BUS						
State/Country:	OHIO							
Postal Code:	43215							
	l							
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number					
Application Number:		17393	765					
Application Number:		17393	765					
		17393	765					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA	(216)5	92-5009					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA	(216)5 5 the e	92-5009 - mail address first; if th				e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i>	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 5 the e	92-5009				e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 5 the e 1; if tha 216-59	92-5009 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it w				e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 5 the e 1; if tha 216-59 patent	92-5009 -mail address first; if th at is unsuccessful, it wi 92-5000	ill be ser	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 5 the e 1; if tha 216-59 patent PATRI	92-5009 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com	ill be ser	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 5 the e 1; if tha 216-59 patent PATRI	92-5009 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE	ill be ser	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 5 <i>the e</i> 216-59 patent PATRI 950 M SUITE	92-5009 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to if provided	(216)5 the e 216-59 patenta PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to if provided :	(216)5 the e 216-59 patenta PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com ICK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	DATA be sent to if provided :	(216)5 the e 216-59 patenta PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 - <i>mail address first; if th</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72 015856-000864	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to if provided :	(216)5 <i>the e</i> 216-59 patenta PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 -mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72 015856-000864 PATRICK F. CLUNK	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA be sent to if provided :	(216)5 <i>the e</i> 216-59 patenta PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 -mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72 015856-000864 PATRICK F. CLUNK	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(216)5 o the e 1; if tha 216-59 patenta PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 -mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72 015856-000864 PATRICK F. CLUNK /PATRICK F. CLUNK/ 08/04/2021	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=SwingBoard_As	DATA be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ssignment#	(216)5 o the e 216-59 patenti PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE	92-5009 -mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72 015856-000864 PATRICK F. CLUNK /PATRICK F. CLUNK/ 08/04/2021 .tif	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=SwingBoard_As	DATA be sent to if provided : NUMBER: ?: Ssignment# ssignment#	(216)5 the e 216-59 patente PATRI 950 M SUITE CLEVE page1 page2 page3	92-5009 -mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will 92-5000 s@tuckerellis.com CK F. CLUNK/TUCKER AIN AVENUE 1100 ELAND, OHIO 44113-72 015856-000864 PATRICK F. CLUNK /PATRICK F. CLUNK/ 08/04/2021 .tif .tif	<i>ill be ser</i> ELLIS L	nt via U		e sent	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of ____April 14th_____ 2021, is made by and between:

Oneida Consumer, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor by conversion of Oneida Ltd., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1600 Dublin Road, East Building, Suite 200, Columbus, Ohio 43215 ("Assignor"), and

Anchor Hocking, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1600 Dublin Road, East Building, Suite 200, Columbus, Ohio 43215 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions and patents and applications therefor;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions and patents and applications therefor; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions and patents and applications therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment.</u> In consideration of the sum of U.S. One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, and assigns and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following:

(a) the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A hereto, and any application(s) claiming priority therefrom, and any application(s) to which such patents and patent applications claim priority, and any non-provisionals, divisionals or continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto that may be issued thereon or therefor including any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension therefor or legal equivalent thereof, and all associated inventions (collectively, the "Patents");

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payment, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 057079 FRAME: 0562

Patent Assignment

infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions.</u> Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, and for the above consideration, Assignor agrees promptly upon request of Assignee, or its successors or assigns, to take such steps and actions, and provide cooperation and assistance to Assignee or its successors or assigns, including the execution and delivery without further compensation of any additional papers as may be reasonably necessary to record and fully effect, or perfect the assignment and transfer of the Patents to Assignee or its successors or assigns, in the United States or any foreign country.

3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

4. <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 057079 FRAME: 0563

Patent Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

Oneida Consumer_LI Date: 400 (4 , 2021 By: Name: Um berto Fi Title: Drysia STATE OF COUNTY OF $f(\Delta M M h h)$ (SS.) On the 14/4 day of $\Delta M h h$ (SS.) On the 14/4 day of $\Delta M h h$ (SS.) On the 14/4 day of $\Delta M h h$ (SS.) On the 14/4 day of $\Delta M h h$ (SS.) Personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she executed the, and acknowledged the instrument to be for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Notary Public Printed Name: Edward Willer EDWARD MILLER " NAVADANA DO Man My Commission Expires 09/07/2025 Anchor Hocking, LJ Date: April <u>14</u>, 2021 By: Name: / STATE OF _____ COUNTY OF Frendlin)SS. On the 1474 day of 1660, 2021, before me personally appeared 1676, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she executed the, and acknowledged the instrument to be for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Notary Public Printed Name: Edward Miller EDWARD MILLER Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09/07/2025

Page 3

EXHIBIT A

5054	TETE	COUNTRY	ADD/SCATION #	DATE ENED	CRANTOSTE	REGISTRATION
FILE#		COUNTRY	APPLICATION #	DATE FILED	GRANT DATE	NUMBER
015856-000756	CA/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (BOLD)	Cenada	190385	Oct 2, 2019		
015856-000757 015856-000758	CA/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (CREAMY)	Canada Canada	190387 190386	Oct 2, 2019		
015856-000759	CA/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (CRISP) CA/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (STEMLESS)			Oct 2, 2019		
		Canada European Linian	190334	Oct 2, 2019		006060100.000
015856-000768	EU/DES - Beverageware BOLD based on 725	European Union	006968129	Oct 2, 2019		006968129-000
015856-000769	EU/DES - Beverageware CREAMY based on 726	European Union	006958129	Oct 2, 2019		005968129-000
015856-000770	EU/DES - Beveragewarel CRISP based on 727	European Union	005958129	Oct 2, 2019		005968129-000
015856-000771	EU/DES - Beverageware STEMLESS based on 728	European Union	005968129	Oct 2, 2019	-	006968129-001
015855-000835	2 based on 771	European Union	005968129	Oct 2, 2019		00011
015856-000836	EU Design Beverageware STEMLESS embodiment 3 based on 771	European Union	006968129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 16, 2019	006968129- 00012
015856-000833	EU Design Beverageware CRISP embodiment 2 based on 770	European Union	005958129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 15, 2019	005968129-000
015855-000834	EU Design Beverageware CRISP embodiment 3 based on 770	European Union	005968129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 16, 2019	006968129-000
015856-000831	ED Design Beverageware CREAMY embodiment 2 based on 769	European Union	006968129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 16, 2019	006968129-000
015856-000832	EU Design Beverageware CREAMY embodiment 3 based on 759	European Union	005968129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 16, 2019	006968129-000
015855-000829	EU Design Beverageware BOLD embodiment 2 based on 768	European Union	005958129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 16, 2019	006968129-000
015856-000830	ED Design Beverageware BOLD embodiment 3 based on 768	European Union	006958129	Oct 2, 2019	Dec 16, 2019	005968129-000
015856-000760	MX/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (BOLD)	Mexico	MX/f/2019/002721	Oct 2, 2019		
015856-000761	MX/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (CREAMY)	Mexico	MX/f/2019/002733	Oct 2, 2019		
015856-000762	MX/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (CRISP)	Mexico	MX/f/2019/002734	Oct 2, 2019		
015856-000763	MX/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (STEMLESS)	Mexico	MX/t/2019/002735	Oct 2, 2019		
015856-000764	UK/DES - Design Beverageware BOLD based on 725	United Kingdom	6072432	Oct 2, 2019		6072432
015856-000765	UK/DES - Beverageware CREAMY based on 726	United Kingdom	6072435	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	6072435
015856-000766	UK/DES - Beverageware CRISP based on 727	United Kingdom	5072438	Oct 2, 2019		
015855-000757	UK/DES - Beverageware STEMLESS based on 728}	United Kingdom	5072441	Oct 2, 2019		8
015856-000776	GB/DES - Beverageware BOLD 2nd Design Parent 764	United Kingdom	6072433	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	6072433
015856-000777	GB/DES - Beverageware BOLD 3rd Design Parent 764	United Kingdom	6072434	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	5072434
015855-000778	GB/DES Beverageware CREAMY 2nd Design Parent 765	United Kingdom	5072435	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	6072436
015856-000779	GB/DES Beverageware CREAMY 3rdDesign Parent 765	United Kingdom	6072437	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	6072437
015855-900789	GB/DES - Beverageware CRISP 2nd Design Parent 766	United Kingdom	6372439	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2919	5072439
015856-000781	GB/DES - Beverageware CRISP 3rd Design Parent 766	United Kingdom	5072440	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	6072440
015856-000782	GB/DES - Beverageware STEMLESS 2nd Design Parent 767	United Kingdom	6072442	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	5072442
015856-900783	GB/DES - Beverageware STEMLESS 3rd Design Parent 757	United Kingdom	5972443	Oct 2, 2019	Oct 2, 2019	5072443
015856-000725	US/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (BOLD)	United States of America	29/586,094	Apr 2, 2019		
015856-000726	US/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (CREAMY)	United States of America	29/586,095	Apr 2, 2019		
015856-000727	US/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (CRISP)	United States of America	29/586,099	Apr 2, 2019		
015856-000728	US/DES - BEVERAGEWARE (STEMLESS)	United States of America	29/885,100	Apr 2, 2019		
015856-000826	US/PRO - SMART CUTTING BOARD	United States of America	62/814,319	Mar 5, 2019		
015855-000827	US/NON-PRO - Smart Cutting Board based on 826	United States of America	15/811,185	Mar 5, 2020		
015856-000828	US/DES - SMART CUTTING BOARD	United States of America	29/728,907	Mar 6, 2020		
015856-000845	CA/DES - SMART CUTTING BOARD	Canada	198,005	Sep 4, 2020		
015856-000860	· ·	United States of America	29/778,693	Apr 4, 202		

_